# 2024 Family Crisis Centers Polaris Raffle Official Rules

RULES GOVERNING THE CONDUCT AND OPERATION OF THE FAMILY CRISIS CENTERS RAFFLE EVENT
2024 Polaris Ranger Crew XP 1000 NorthStar Edition Ultimate
1520 N Main Ave / Sioux Center, IA 51250 / (712) 722-4404 / www.familycrisiscenters.org

The Family Crisis Centers (FCC) raffle giveaway of a 2024 Polaris Ranger Crew XP 1000 NorthStar Edition Ultimate begins on Wednesday, May 15, 2024 and goes through Sunday, June 30, 2024. By participating in the Contest, each entrant unconditionally accepts and agrees to comply with and abide by these Official Rules and the decisions of FCC, which shall be final and binding in all respects. FCC is responsible for the overall administration of the Contest. FCC reserves the right to alter or change Contest rules at any time.

#### **TERMS**

A. ELIGIBILITY: Open to all individuals who are 18 years of age or older as of June 30, 2024. The Family Crisis Centers (FCC) or any businesses handling ticket sales are not responsible for late, lost, damaged, incomplete, misdirected, illegible or mutilated entries. Winner must show proof of identity with a photo ID in order to claim the prize. Winner must also claim the prize in person at Van's Power Center at 517 Brown Street, Hull, Iowa, 51239, to sign necessary paperwork. The raffle drawing will take place July 1, 2024 via Facebook live on the Family Crisis Centers Facebook page (@familycrisiscenters). FCC reserves the right to revoke any prize or remove an entry if the entrant does not meet any or all of the eligibility requirements, or if the entry or winning ticket has been damaged or altered. Raffle design is under the management of Family Crisis Centers. If you are the winner of the 2024 Polaris Ranger Crew XP 1000 NorthStar Edition Ultimate, redemption of your prize will be held at the Van's Power Center in Hull, Iowa, after the raffle-drawing event. Prize winners are responsible for filling out the title and paperwork at the site of the distributor (Van's Power Center, Hull, Iowa). All federal, state, local and other taxes are the sole responsibility of the applicable winner. \*Tax Document follows the official rules\*.

**B. HOW TO ENTER:** Enter the Contest at Family Crisis Centers, Van's Power Center in Hull, Iowa, or at https://familycrisiscenters.kindful.com/e/2024-polaris-raffle ("Contest Site"). Locations subject to change without notice. Each person who registers for the Contest earns one (1) chance per raffle ticket to win the 2024 Polaris Ranger Crew XP 1000 NorthStar Edition Ultimate. Purchasing multiple tickets will improve your chance of winning the prize.

C. THE PRIZE: FCC will award one (1) 2024 Polaris Ranger Crew XP 1000 NorthStar Edition Ultimate to one (1) Contest entrant. The winner of the 2024 Polaris Ranger Crew XP 1000 NorthStar Edition Ultimate (VIN 4XARSY997R8747862) drawing will win the 2024 Polaris Ranger Crew XP 1000 NorthStar Edition Ultimate or opt for a \$5,000 cash prize. FCC reserves the right in its sole and absolute discretion to award a substitute Prize of equal or greater value if the Prizes described in these Official Rules are unavailable or cannot be awarded, in whole or in part, for any reason. If the actual value of the Prize turns out to be less than the stated value, the difference will not be awarded in cash; the difference will go back to the Family Crisis Centers. Restrictions, conditions, and limitations may apply. Family Crisis Centers will not replace any lost or stolen prize items. All federal, state, local and other taxes are the sole responsibility of the applicable winner.

**D. WINNER SELECTION:** The winner will be selected in a random drawing from among all eligible entries received throughout the Contest Entry Period. The random drawing for the Contest will be conducted on Monday, July 1, 2024. A designated representative not employed by FCC will conduct the random drawing; all decisions are final. Odds of winning will depend on the number of eligible entries received not more than 1:1,100. The winner will be notified by phone or email within two (2) days of the random drawing. FCC is not responsible, and may disqualify an entrant, if the entrant's phone or email does not work or is changed. Any winner notification not responded to

within 30 days or returned as undeliverable may result in Prize forfeiture and an alternate winner shall be selected. If a potential winner is ineligible to win the Prize because of age or other material misrepresentation, does not comply with the acceptance requirements above or is otherwise in violation of these Official Rules, then such winner will be disqualified and an alternate winner may be selected from the remaining eligible entrants. No substitution or transfer of a prize is permitted unless authorized by FCC. The prize winner must agree in writing that FCC may, without compensation, publish, display or otherwise use winner's name, photograph or other likeness, or statement concerning the Contest for purposes of advertising and promotion.

**F. DISPUTES:** Except where prohibited, all issues and questions concerning the construction, validity, interpretation and enforceability of these Official Rules, or the rights and obligations of the entrant and the Contest Entities in connection with the Contest, shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Iowa. All federal, state and local laws and regulations apply.

<u>G. WINNER'S LIST:</u> To obtain a copy of any legally required winners list or a copy of these Official Rules, send the request and a self-addressed, stamped envelope to Contest Winners List Request, Family Crisis Centers, PO Box 295, Sioux Center, IA 51250.

**H. TAX DEDUCTIBILITY:** The purchase of a \$100 raffle ticket is NOT tax deductible.

**I. STAFF EXEMPTIONS:** Staff members whose responsibility is to deposit money directly raised by selling raffle tickets may NOT purchase raffle tickets. This includes the Director of Finance, Administrative Assistant, and their spouses. All other staff, board members, businesses or volunteers selling raffle tickets may buy as many raffle tickets as they like as long as it complies with all rules stated above. Any further questions can be answered by calling FCC's office at 712-722-4404 or emailing fcc@familycrisiscenters.org.



### Family Crisis Centers 2024 Raffle

# **Congratulations!**

As the winner of the 2024 raffle event, there are 2 prize options for your consideration.

# 1. 2024 Polaris Ranger Crew XP 1000 NorthStar Edition Ultimate

- For non-cash prizes, the winner pays 29% of the fair market value of the prize minus the amount of the wager. Taxes are submitted to the organization (FCC) to be submitted to the IRS and the State of Iowa.
  - IRS Notice 1340 Reporting Requirements for Non-profit Organizations
- FCC will submit the 24% tax to the IRS via Form W-2G.
- FCC will submit 5% tax to the State of Iowa via form W-2G.
- Fair Market Value = \$35,399 \$100 ticket cost = \$35,299
- \$35,299 x 29% = \$10,236.71 tax due before taking possession of the Ranger.

# 3. \$5,000 cash to be paid to winner via Cashier's Check

- FCC will withhold 29% from the winnings and report this amount to the IRS and the State of Iowa via Form W-2G.
- \$5,000 gross prize less \$100 ticket cost = \$4,900 taxable prize
- \$4,900 x 29% = \$1,421 tax to be submitted to the IRS and State of Iowa by FCC
- \$5,000 \$1,421 = **\$3,579** net prize to the winner